ADMINISTRATION REPORT
OF THE

MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER
FOR

GREATER BOMBAY

(SUBURBS & EXTENDED SUBURBS}
. FOR THE YEAR

1961-62

BOMBAY
PRINTED AT THE MUNICIPAL PRINTING PRESS.
1962



R
: ADMINISTRATlON REPORT
o OF THE

MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER
FOR - ,

GREATER BOMBAY

(SUBURBS AND EXTENDED SUBURBS)

'FOR THE YEAR
1961-62

'''''''''

s e Taaloe

’ BOMBAY LT

PRINTED AT THB MUNICIPAL PRIN‘I‘ING PRBSS
o, 1062



g ;E‘ONTE’N?ré
PARTT R

. (Suburbs ancl Extended Suburbs)
STAN JING C )VIMIT'[':.F"S REVIEW OF THE REPORT
i B MUNICIPAL Commsszonzns Nors ,, P A o
2. REPOR’I‘ or Tt Dy. Mumcmr. Commsmum “ o .
3., FINANCIAL— S e ,.
Report of the Dy. Accountant (bubnrbs) with Appendre:. : .-

. (? Budget D' - ' ‘_;"’" ,;_,-__" T . .\
4" Revou— s

Report of the Deputy Assessor and Collector (Suburos) of —
(i) Suburbs ) . <o . .
(it) Extcncl:d Suburbs LS - ‘ .
5 Punchonxs— , CLh e . *’v‘ "
" *(i) Report of thq Assistant Engmeer (Suburbs) :
+ (i), Report of the Senior Assxstant Engineer (Extended Subu:bs)
* 6 WATER Worgs— ~ * | .
x0) Report of the Asslstant Engmeer (West) . s
(u) Report bof the Asslstanl: Engmeer (East) '

(m) Report of the Assmtant Engmeer (Ex ended Suburbq)

;

@

* PAGES

. "coa itoxii'!:;
: the l-lg ._ .
21

*e

4

B
23.75 -
Lese 77-'2]

s

oy
. teee 123"'33
: 0--‘23']27 e
" ea 129-133 N

135-162

-
v

2163169 .
-.tf" !’?]"‘174' '.L

L 135151 - -
v .. 153162

A
-

RN 7 LICENCES— -y . 3 'h ¥ L g ."' ‘,’ ) {
Report of the Asmstant Supt;rmtendent of Ucenc‘es o o . - 175-1 79
=" (i) Suburbs N , B L i ?, od 175-176
. Gi) Extended Suburbe’ e ;,7. U ' ' LS 177-179
3. ‘Smopsmnl:‘.mnusmm—' SRR
"~ Report of the Chief [nspector Shops and Establlshments . o ..- 181-183
"« (i) Saburbs; R Py S e e e A8
. (il) Extended Sububs”. ~" e '1;. R "'441 183"
9 Mumcnpall.xbrary‘— iy I, - AR o .! so..* 185-188
Y@ Subwbs, o T T et e e T L g
(u) Extended Suburbs = % . . LT o e ‘ Lo 187—188
MARKmAND SLAUGHTER Housr.s—- AT N _—
Report of the Assistant Supenntendent of Markets oo “i e 189-194
() Suburbs - , CoT T 1894192 .
(&) Extended Suburbs ... B 193.,194
AL EpuckTioN— s e« e el Tt " ’ 3 N
- o .Report of the Education Officer ’-"' v T fy. .-. 195-198
.+ (i) Suburbs + . o ‘ e 1954196 -
' (i) Extended Subirbs ' %
"12. SUBURBAN GARDENS- T ‘ r ¥ ;,‘"
Report of the Supenntendent of Gardens B I ;...- 199-201
- (i) Suburbs - <0 * B 199. '
* (i) Extended Suburbs” . PP 201
B3 Inde L7 S T T ST ;'-,-g' 213-204
F . . 'l‘-",- - “". . <PARTII‘ ‘ ,‘: . "‘I'_f“ . ' : 1
l4 Puaucl-lm.ru—* \ L U T e
" Report of the Dy Execu*ue Health Offxcet Y oo : : ..'. I-BZ s
.. () Suburbs - o o 144
i) Ex’ended Subur' . L S ," VL, R 45.82
[“de" .‘T el . ‘ . - 83:," ’



REVIEW OF THE STANDIN“ COMMITTEE OF THE ADMINISTRATION Iq:gpn'r
' OF THE ~~MUNICIPAL COMMISStONER FOR 'GREATER 'BOMBAY
- (SUBURBS ;pn) FXTENm;n SUBURBS), FOR THE YEAB 19151-62

.+ (SUBURES)

_ 58%, The Municipal Administration of }he Suburban areas contmueq to he carried on
under the direct charge of the Deputy Mumctpal Comrmss:oner (Suhuths) during the year
under review. ,

59. In preparmg the Budget . stunates for the year under- rpport an Opemng gash

: ‘Balangce of Rs. 17.51 lacs was estlmated "On the finia] closing of accounts

Finagees. for the year }960-61 the actual Opening Balance of 1961-62 was Rs 35.31

Jags which was more by Rs. 16.47 lacs than the actual Oepemng ‘Balance of the previous year

viz., Rs. 18.84 lags. e total ingome was budgeted at }{s 2.96 lacs but he ac ual realizations

aiotinted to Rs. 2,96.17 lacs showing a decregse of Rs. 0.43 Jacs ove; udgeted amount,

and an increase of Rs. 38.38 lacs over the actuals of the previous year, wz Rs 2,57.79 lacs.
Qn the Expenditure Side,. the budgeted amount was Rs. 3,06.24 lacs but the acmal expenditure

at the close of the year amounted tq Rs. 3,08.88 lacs which was more than the figure ‘originally

estimated by Rs. 2.64 laes The ant;clpated deﬁclt of Rs. 9.63 iacs thus 1ncreased to ;{s 12.70

lacs

[

lags, compared wnh the ong;nal Budget Estmates of Rs 2,26 60 lacs and a decrease qf Rs 0 46
lacs as compared with the revised estunates of Rs 3,30.46 lacs..

'I'he actual expendnture for the year, ze Rs. 3,08. 88 lacs showed a net lncrease of
Rs. 64.69 lacs; over ‘the 'actual expendxture of Rs. 2,44.191 Tags' of the prevxous year 1 wat;»
also more by Rs. 264 1acs than' the original budgeted expenqlture of Rs. 3 20624 lacs e

The final sanctzoned grants for the year. aggregated to Rs. 3,73. 17 lacs agamst whxch the
actuals aniotinted fo' RS, 3,08.88"1ass 4t the close of the ‘year Ieavmg an unexpended’ balance
of Rs.64.29. Tacs Of {his a siim ‘of Rs '36.64° Jacs is ‘resérved towards renewhl for efpenditure

duritg 1962:63 against Rs. 36,46 lacs ;eserved in the Aecounts pf 1960-61 and 1 the ba]ance of

RS. 27.65 Tacs is ‘treafed as savmgs on ﬁna{ grants sanctmned b S _’
The amount of the loan ralsed durmg the year to ﬁnance the capltal won;s expendxtu;‘e
Loan Fusds "'was. Rs 1,05 lags.” A contr;butlon of Rs, ‘5 Jakhs.was recejved frqm
. Governglent bem,g g,rd of the expendmne' mcurred on the extension
and improvements of water supply, sewerage 2 and surface drains.. The total funds available. -
for expenditure were Rs. 1,59.3Q lakhs against which the expenditure . ingurred was Rs. 1,08. 52
lakhs, leaving an unspent balange of Rs. 50.77 lakhs ip Loan Funds at the close of the ygar.’
) The pergentage by which actuals feu short of Budget Estimates was 65 as agamst 60, 62and 43 N
in the preceding three years. The loan hablhtles of the pprporatlon at the close of the yeax; .
stood at Rs. 6,91 49 lakhs.

. The Staqchng Commlttee v1eWs W1th concern the hlgh tcentage viz., 55 b
" which the actiials fell short of -the’ Budget Estimates, during the year under’ report,
and especlally 4s th1s percentage is on the i increase in recent years. ,Consldermg the backward .
condmons ‘of the Syblirban ‘areas so.far as civic @menitiés are concerned, the Standing Com-
mlttee feel that every effort ‘must be. made to fully utthze the. .availablé loan fund resou:ces :
and to keep. W1th the schedulé of poa Works ‘prograniriie and théy, therefore, :desn'e that the'
Executive’ should put it more eﬁ'ortsmthat direction,” whlch alone will help in minimising
the gnevances of our Suburbamte fnends and bring’ them on par “with' the City ‘In'Tespeot of
rOVlSIOIlS by the Corporaqon wﬂl be of né avall
ted by the Exegutlve m tlme e

The book ya]ug of m,Vestments of the Smlghg Fund -at the close of the year amounted

Sinking, Fnd. - to Rs. 1,29.09 lacs 1neludmg Rs. 13 in cash with, ‘the’ State Bank of India..

Valuing the Municipal Debentures at par, the market value of Smkmg

. Fund Inyestments comes to Rs. 1,29.67 lacs. "This, together with the amonnt of interest accrued
upto 31st March 1962, viz.,.Rs. 1.2] lacs and the cash with the State Bank of India of Rs:'13...
brmgs the amount of Sinking Fund to Rs.'1,30.88 lacs, which*more than covers the amount,,
viz.» Rs/1,26.83 lacs at which the Smkmg Fund ‘should have accumulated upto,. let Marchx

1962. The excess in the Smkmg Fund Investment account was thus Rs. 4.05 lakhs o

‘. r

......

N,

~60. "The rates of taxes durmg the year under report in respect of General Tax and,
. raxating bem; ., Halalkhore Tax were 193 per cent. (which included 3 per cent. Fire Tax) -
- Collectiot ~and “Ont’ and 3} per cent. respectlvely The rates, for water supp]y by meter: -
. ‘v_standing- 47 """ measurement varied ftom Rs.'1.65t0 Rs. 550 per 10, 000 htres, Educa..
“-tion Cess was levied on properties, at 1 per cent. of the rateahle values of wlnch ranged from
Rs. 75 to Rs, 299 and at 1} per cent., on those therateable value whereof was Rs. 300 and above,
Propert:es havmg ratcable value below Rs. 75 Were exempted from the levy T

',

yoe

Cl;'y-ol;anr?’gggl;s 1to 57 of t he Réview of ihe Standmg Commlttee Ire,lqte to ﬂqe Admmlst[ahon Report ofq‘q
&



i
At the close of the year, the total number of properties onthe Assessmen:

50,346 as against 49,186 46,648 and 45,240 in the prevrgus three years, showing 1;111{ erﬁtlzite‘:s:v ?):'
1,160 2,738 and 1,408 properties for the preceding three years. The rateable value of all
properties was Rs. 8,18.09 lacs as against Rs. 7,53.34 lacs, Rs. 6,49.59 la-s and Rs. 5,87.99
lacs for the previous three years. This gave a rateable value of Rs. 78.96 per head of
populatron (10, 36,104 populatxon) as against Rs. 147, 64 Rs 127.21 and Rs. 115.24 (5,10, 250
population) in the previous three years.

. 4,092 complaints were registered during theyear under report, out of which 2,798 com-
plaints were registered under Section 167 of the Act and 1,294 were registered under Section
162 of the Act. 'There were 24 appeals against rateable’ values under Section 217 of the Act
Of these, 2 were withdrawn, 18 were settled and 4 were pending decisjon on 31st March 1-962.

‘No suit was filed agarnst rate payers for the recovery of taxs during the year under
report though in 2 cases sanctron of the Standrng Committee was obtained. o

Mlscellaneous receipts from demand notices, distress warrants, etc. amounted to a
sum of Rs. 67, 254 during the year under report. =,

The net total demand in respect of Property and Wheel Taxes, etc,’ for the year was.
Rs. 4,94.52 lacs as against Rs. 3,85.97 lacs in the preceding year. The total amount collected
durmg sthe year including arrears was Rs. 2,59.35 lacs as agamst Rs. 2,25.75 Jacs in the
previous year. The total amount of outstandmg taxes at the close of the “year stood at’
Rs. 2,35.17 lacs, the percentage of outstandings to net demand being 47.56 as against 41.51°
in the preceding year. The Standing Committee find that accumulation of large arrears of -
taxes has become almost a normal feature of our annual revenue colletion and consider that
it is essential that a more sustained and concentrated eﬁ'ort is made by the Departmet to
brmg down the huge outstandmgs

‘ The rates of taxation during the year contmued tobe the same as in the preceding year,

_Urban Immomble 'viz., 5 per cent. in the case of bmldmgs and lands, the rateable values.
Property Tax. ..: .of whrch were more than Rs.,2,000 in each case and 21 per cent. in the
case of buildings and lands, the reteable values of whrch were Rs. 2,000 or below but pot less
than Rs. 500 in each case. The rates in respect of village properties were 3 per cent. in tase of
~ buildings and lands, the rateable values of which were more than Rs;'2, 000 in éach case and 13
per cent. in case of buﬂdrngs and lands, the rateable values of which were Rs. 2,000 and below
' but not less than Rs. 500 in each case in the area spec1ﬁed in List I.of Schedule FF appended to
the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act and 2 per cent. in the case of buildings and lands, the
rateable values of which were more than Rs. 2,000 in each case and 1 per cent. in the case of
burldmgs and 1ands, the rateable values of which- were Rs. 2,000 and below but not less than’
‘Rs. 500 in each case in the areas specifiéd in List II of Schedule FF appended to the Act. The
properties having a rateable value of Rs. 499 and below were exempted.* The properties owned.
by the same person and falling in the same ‘Jocality were grouped together for the levy of "this -
tax. ‘The net demand in respect of the tax was Rs. 56.26 lacs including the arrears of Rs. 26, 69
lacs The amount collected was Rs. 27.75 lacs, i.e., about 49.32 per cent, of thedemand.. -

- From the classrﬁcatron of properties according to_ the rateable values, it is found that
out of a total of 50,346 properties as hany as 50,099 properties came within the rateable value
upto Rs. 20 ,000 leaving only 247 properiies having rateable values, between Rs. 20,001 and-
Rs. 3,50,001 and above as against 49,186, 48,955 and 231 and 46 448, 46,265, and’ 183,

respectlvely, in the precedmg two years . .

.

: Y g

Theatre Tax was levied at the rate of Rs. 10 per show for Class | Cmema Theatre and

- Rs. 7 per show for Class II Cinema theatre. Circus, Carmval < e1G,, were '

‘Theatre Tax. charged Rs. 10 per s show whereas Drame, Concert, Tamasha“, £1G., Were

harged Rs. 7 per show _ . . R S

There were in all 14 I Class Cinema Theatres in Suburbs at the beginning of the year .

One ‘more Class IT Cinema Theatre was started in December 1961 at Chembur. Exemptigns

were granted to such Cinema “Shows, performances, etc., as were held in aid of bonafide

" Charities, etc, The total income derrved from Theatre Tax during the year amounted. to
Rs. 1,34,006.60. : .
.61, In order to give additional amenifies to the residents in the Suburban areas, a

is number of works were carried out during the year. During the year
n"' age and Semer- under review, the worx of laying sewers in Drainage Districts Nos. I,

e .."*, - IIand XII comprising of Bandra-Khzr-Santacruz, Juhu-Vile parle-Andherr
and Kurla-Chembur-Ghatkopar, respectrvely, made further progress.

: ' Lengths of the Sewers completed upto the end of the year were 34, 668 R.ft in Districts
Nos. T and II and 14,446 in District No. III. The expendrture ,mcurred on the drainage
works; during the year amounted to Rs, 18.90 lacs. , N



el
it

‘ At‘ter the sewers in drﬁ'erent areas started functioning, 469 notrces were served under
Section 231 of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act, on the property owners for joining
their house drains to the newly laid sewers. Out of which in 298 cases parties have submitted
proposals and in 195 cases parties carried out the works. 137 privies were converted into
water-closets on full flushing system and an amount of Rs: 86,092.73 was pa1d to owmers of
properties by way of subveation. -

In all 99 Street connections for premises to the newly lard sewers were grven at Municipal
cost amountmg to Rs 16, 000 :

The Planning Section prepared plans for 121 drﬁ‘erent Mumcrpal Worxs mcludmg
Schemes, Roads, Foot-paths, Hosprtals ete., durmg the year for a total cost of Rs .2,40. 30
Jacs. * - ,

S The Meohamcal Branch looked after the electric 1nstallatron Purification works,” etc
Electrrﬁcatron of 6 Municipal properties at a cost of Rs. 98,858 and rewiring of 3 Mumcrpal
premisés’at a cost of. Rs. 4,250 were carried out. A new Sewage Pumping. Statron was put
into commission during the year at Agra Road near. Vikhroli Fire Station. ;

62, An amount of Rs..1, 59 504.11_was spent durmg the year under report on normal
Upkeep, Maintenaice TEPAIrS mcludmg monsoon works of about 108 Mumcrpal Burldmgs 1n
and Repairs of > Mum- ‘the Suburbs SR . , S :
dg:lds' Properties and; ;. i : S Rt - TR
¥ The total mrleage of the roads in the Suburbs is about 197.24 Sq mrles comprrsmg 3.46
miles of water-bound roads 168.53 miles of Asphalt roads, 21.35 miles of concrete roads and
-about 3. 90 miles of unmetered roads The ¢ost of maintenance of asphalted roads amounted to
Rs. 13,09,646.04. e

. 'Tha, ferry. service: between Versova.and Madh' Islands, was- mamtained The total
receipts amounted to Rs. 23 044 as agamst the expendrture of Rs 25 938 84 mcludmg repan's
10 FerryBoats o o ! :

.- The cost of street hghtmg by electrrc lamps numbermg 7 466 amounted to Rs '8, 29._

1acs ‘as against 7,282 and Rs. 7.56 lacs, respectively, in the preceding year. ' i ‘
' During the year 923 applrcatxons were received by the Factory Sectron for estabhshment
-of factories, efc:; out of" whrch 577 apphcatrons were disposed of and 110 new permrts were

granted for factories.* ' “ P S

Durmg the fyeaf 333 prosecutrons were launched out of which 232 were decrded in favour
of the Corporation, in 9 cases parties were acquitted and 86 cases were still pendmg before the
Court; The total number of fines recovered was Rs. 1,962, s ,

e Insplte of careful vigilance, the spate of unauthorized: constructrons could not - be
ghecked effectively. In 252 cases of unauthorized structures, sanction of- the Standmg"

Comrmttee was obtamed as agamst 514 in the precedmg year.

) \

"The total number of bmldmgs constructed by prlvate enterprlse durrng the year ‘was
804 while those by Co-operative Housmg Societies and by the employers for their, employee§

“were 117 and 39 respectively, as against 1387, 83 and 21 respectively, in the preceding ‘year, :*

In all 972 building completion certificates were received and -724..buildings were, sanctioned

for occupation. 22 Buildings or portions thereof collapsed durmg the year, due to whrch 20°

persons were mjured and 1 killed.

. ' : K .*—

In a1l25 Town Plannmg Schemes are bemg 1mplemented in the Suburban area. Out )

of these 10 Schemes had already been sanctioned and came into force, 13 Were - at * the
Arbitration'stage, i Schemes weére in making and one was yet to be varied.  The number of
‘applications: for Commencement Certificates was 537. Out of 18 proposals for layouts, 4’

were sanctioned by the Standing Committee. In all 279 proposals were received - for sub— "

-divisiors, etc. ; of 'which 104 were approved.

. 63, Suburbs in the same way as the Crty, were supplred wrth Water by gravity from
' several tapping points on the trunk mains coming from the three lakes, '

Water Suppl s oo .
Ater Suppy. viz., Tansa, Vehar, and Tulsi. For distribution purposes, the Suburbs

-are divided into Western and Eastern Suburbs. In the Suburban areas, water is supplied for ™ -

24 hours except for certain elevated localities like Bandra Hill and Pali Hill and part of Andheri
East and West in the ‘Western Suburbs and the area beyond Panjrapole Sion Trombay Road in
the Eastern Suburbs which re eive water for shorter periods. The Western Suburbs are served :
by the 57" West and East Tansa mains between Marol and Bandra. The Eastern Suburbs are;
supplied water through the tappings on the 72” West Tansa Main, Duct line, 48" Tansa Main,
.and 48"> 32"> 24" Vehar main. Water for all purposes was charged by meter measurement
-except in case of frees tand-pipes in Squatters Colonies and Municipal Properties. .1 496
new connections were made during the year in the Suburbs. The total number of stand pipes

b

in the Suburbs was 491 of which 139 were for the gratuitious use of the public and the remaining: -

m;fre on payment, 59,591.32 mega htres of water was supplied to the Suburban areas durmg
the year,

-



iy

240,03 miles of water mains of varous sizesvarying from 2" to 36" were maintained
durlng theyear. There were 6,791 compIamts regarding short supply agamst 6,081'i in the
previous year. Itis reported that most of these complaints  were due to madequate srzes of
connectrons, absence of connectrons and mampulatlon of supply by landlords

There were 43 bursts which were promptly reparred 10,908 works pertaining to chokes
in service pipes and repairs to communication pipes, fire hydrants etc., were carried out. '~

139 public Stand Pipes and 61 wells were maintained during the year under report ata
cost of Rs. 1, 145 and about 1,171 mega htres of water  was supphed gratutrously to the
. public through stand plpes

6,404 disconnection orders were 1ssued out of which 499 connections were cut off and
in the remaining cases, orders were not executed as the amounts of the Municipal dues were
paid up in time. In addition, 153 disconnections Were made because of defeciive ﬁttrngs In
hll '945 nofices were 1ssued for - defectrve fittings, ‘chokes in ‘service plpes, etc.,”during the
year and in 245 cases, prosecutrons were launchied” as the owhersfailed to carry out the works
within the stipulated time resiilting in'105 ¢onvictions and'in'17 cases, the parties weré warned
and discharged. Therg were 5 Acquittals, 3 cases were withdrawn and 115 cases were pending
af the end of the year. “Th¢ amount of fines- recovered was Rs. 1,112. The tata] revenue
derivéd during the year from meter hire amounted to Rs. 2. 04 lacs and that from the sale
of water for all purposes by meter measurement amounted to Rs. 71.58 lacs 'The amoLmt
{ecovered as compounded gharges was Rs. 1.63 Jacs. e oL

For improving water supply in the Suburbs, about 27.35 Km. (17. 28 mﬂes) of magns
were laid during the year.

64. During the ;ear 5,454 chences and Permits were issued as against™7,366

e Lictnces. - 'and 7,149 ssued in the preceding fwo years,' 'The fees realised” thereftom

amounted to about Rs. 3.88 lacs, as against Rs. 2.91 lacs aiid Rs. "2.04

~ lacs in the precedmg two years. The loss of revenue incidental to‘the disuse or demolition of

old licensed premises, etc. amounted to about Rs. 2,335 as against Rs. 4,725 and Rs. 3,610

in the previous two yeats. Fees amounting to Rs. 1,38,905.78 "wefe_ received for permits.

issued for exhibiting 1,654 sky-srgns and 'advertisements while correspondmg figures for the

previous Yyear were 1,316 perrmts and about Rs. 1,01,379 as, redlisation’ of fees "thereof,.

The fees 'yealized from the issue of 551 lxcences to ,Hawkers and Squatters amoupted to
Rs 96 099 40 as agamst ‘Rs. 66 ,503 1n the prevmus year. e

Durmg the year 2 235 prosecutlons for offences under the Act, as against 1,539 in the-
previoys year, were instituted. ' The total amount of fines inflicted in 865 cases of convictions
was aboqt Rs 10,281 as against Rs. 7,720 for the prewous year in 633 cases of convictions,

i The work .of recovering , fees for Stall Boards and Weather Frames was transferred
to this Department from ]st July 1961. - Fees amountmg to Rs. 6,782 were collected durmg .
the year under report on that account

The total revenue of the Department from varipus sources was. about Rs. 6.42 lacs, as.
agarnst Rs. 4 96 lacs and Rs. 3.12 lacs in the preceding two years.

65. The total nurnbe; of estabhshments registered at the elose of the yéar was 18, 469’
- " as against 15,373 and 14,747 in the previous twq years During the year
Sho smnmggm Lo 24,067 visits were paid to various establishments and 173 complamts
- Act’.’.s‘,bu,bs PR weré recerved out of wlnch 7 were pendmo dlsposalat the'close of the year
110 mass raids were arranaed dunng the year, wh ile -700 new pIOSEC'Ll-
trons were instituted during the year, as agambt 864 and 649 in the previous two years. The
" total amount of fines realised was Rs. 17,843 asagainst Rs. 23,235and Rs. 16, 680 in the previous "
two years. Government sanctioned Rs. 2,88,595 by way- -of grants-ip-aid for the year '1961-62
out of whrch the share for the Subui bs was Rs. 23,447. An amount of Rs. 3,711 was reoerved
by way pf Regrstrat{on ‘Fees, ete. dmmg the year as auamst Rs 2,859 and Rs 2 '150 m ‘the

. preoedmg two years, . : e

In respect of the adnnmstratlon of the Payment of Wages Act, 1936 29 complamts were
received ' during’ the year Qut ‘of wl]rch 23 \vere drsposed of by co;npromrse and’ one was
found falling bcyond pucview of the’ Act.” Tn one casg the com lainant Iq mself’ approachcd

the Paymcnt of Wages authonty and in . four cases 1t was found that the complamts
were either ﬁctrtrous or had neQ suffrcrent docurnentary evrdence to facrhtate actiop.

© ., 66. Durmg the year, u:*e number of Mumcrpal Ma.rkets and Slaughter Homm

s '

Markets and SlauEhter 'femaified ‘the sdme’as i ihe previous year, i.e. 16 a.nd 5 re°pecqye1y.
Houses. - =1 Besidy therq were two pnvate market:s as if the prevnops year. eve;a‘

i nnprovements in the Mumclpa.l ‘markets were made durmg the year under report.-



v
4 ,

Out of the 4,903 buffaloes, 690 cows and bullocks and 1,04,564 sheep and goats brought
for slaughter at different. slaughter houses, 63 buffaloes, 31 cows and bullocks and 954 sheep
and goats were rejected on ante-mortem examination. = o . .

"During the year, unwholesome articles of food such as fruit, fich, vegetable, etc, weighing
10,409 kilograms were destroyed as against 23,501, 25, 091 and 31,341 Ibs. during the preceding
three years. The total meat destroyed was 29,740 krlograms as against 10,410, 9,197 and 8,935
Ibs. in the previous three years. 127 cases were filed for unauthorized slaughter and sale* of
animals during the year and all were convictéd and fined, Total fines ‘inflicted amounted
to Rs. 4, 018 * The total amount realised by auctron sale of conﬁscated ammaIs cte. was

The total receipts of the. Department durmg the year; amounted to Rs. 8 35, 898 22 as
agamst Rs, 9,14,905, Rs. 6,09,191 and Rs¥7,01,099 realised in the previous three years.

67. There were in ail 20 gardens in. the Suburbs, including one new garden laid out at
Mount Mary Réad, Bandra. Works of 4 more gardens, 2 at Andheri
Suburban Gardets. .4 2 at Ghatkopar were in progress during the year. 425 trees have been
planted on roadsides and gardens as against 1,250 last year. - o :
. k] -
1 Musrc programmes were arranged at the gardens and bandstands 1n the Suburbs durmg
. the year, as usual,

.

Total expendrture in respect of the Garden Department (Suburbs) during the year
amounted to Rs. 1,30,444 against the Income of Rs, 5, 686 66.

+68.. There were on 31st. March ,1962; 172 Mumcrpal Schools .and 40 classes in the

. L "Suburbs. ‘The total number .of pupils as on 31st March 1962 was. 84,904
Education.  with 2,040 Teachers as against 76,508 pupils and 1,783 Teachers of the
previous yeer. The highest' number onroll was, 91,268 in August 1961." The average
attendance of puplls throughout the year was 75 144 .

R SR ) S0Y PR AR IR A A AL AT

The ‘nuinber ‘of Municipal owhéd school burldrngs in the Suburbs at the end of the year
was 50 as against 46 at the, end of the last year _
L l B s A \

Phys1cal Educatron Was 1mparted as per*the currrculum la1d doWn by Government '
Sport competitions of pupils in’ Suburban schools were held at 9 centres. “Various extra ciir-
.ricular activities like Sharad Utsav, celebration of Independence' Day and Republic Day,
- andexcursion to places ‘of histori¢al importance were conducted during the year. The usual
actwrtres of Boy Scouts and Girl Guides were carrred out durmg theyear: .

A . .

Refresher Classes were started for trarmng Teachers teachmg Enghsh in Upper Primary
Classes. ‘ : - Lo : L. Lo

Certified undernourished children recelved the beneﬁt of free supply of 6 ozs, of toned.
pasteuﬂzﬁ'lmﬂl(. St TR SN EPYES et u . 515‘.‘3 '_‘.. [ l.."-z"'f l\l
; : There were 77 Ard‘ed Schools at the close of the yea.r  with 829 teachers for 28,066 puprls.
There were 22 Recogniséd Schools with 138 teachers and 3,934 puprls attending them whrch-
did not receive any aid from the Corporatron 3
1 ’ oy s R Feooa :
The total amount of grants assessed durmg the year Was Rs -3,72 lacs. Recourse was
‘taken to apply cuts to the assessed grants taklng into consrderatron the sources of i income
fromfees ete., oftheschoolsconcerned S Peoea U RNl
[ > .. PO S
69 The total arca of the Suburbs admeasures about 43 398 acres or 67, 81 sq. mrles -
Public Health. and has a population of 10,36,585 as per 196! Census. The mid-year-
estimated population for 1961 was 10,54,000. - The mean densny of popu.
lation roughly came to 23.89 per acre. ‘The 9th Live Stock Census under the 2 auspices of Gov-
-ernment of Maharashtra was uidertaken in Subuibs and Extended Suburbs and completed
on 15th April 196l.

[y

The rtmber oflufe brrths recorded durmg the year‘ Was 32,2)@(1 6, 581 males and 15,635
females) which was more by 4,226 than that during the previdu$ year i.e., 27,970, Still births
reported during the year were 894 or. 2.7 per cel_rt_ of Jlive births. The total number of deaths .
reg1stered from all causes during the year was 8,610 (4,828 males and 3 ,782 females) as agamst
- 7,491 in the previous year showing an increase of 1,119.. Deaths among infants' under one year -
of age numbered 2, 192 which showed amincrease of 229 agamst the number in the precedin
year, le.1 963, Tﬂe infant mortahty gate for the year was 68 per 1 1000 as agajnst 70 2 for the

previous year,” Birth'rate’ wis 30.6 and death rate was 82 per 1,000 § population, giving a

L3



vi

.’ natural increase of 22.4 per 1,000. Deaths due to communicable diseases .were n-lall-
345, Ent'eric. fever 19, Influenza 4, Tuberculosis 471, Dysentry 65, Maldria 1, Diphfhe‘riapgg
and Poliomilitis 5. No deaths were reporfed fiom Meningetis, Plagte and Cholera,

. As many as 471 deaths were due to Tubsrculosis alone.  Similarly 345 deaths took
- place due fo small-pox. Both the figures are quife alarming anid the Standing Committes i$ of
conside:cd opinion that special attention requires fo be given to these two diseasés by taking
. adequate preventive measures to minimise the piesent high death rate cue to these discaces.

" Ttis reported that the sanitary condifions in the mérged areas irproved in several respects
Licences were issued to all such trades as were found conducted in the Municipal limits with a
_ view to enforcing on them the minimum hygienic and sanitaryrequirements.  Sanitary condi-

tions in the numerous villages, Gaothans and outlaying areas have been far from satisfactory.

Intensive Cleansing Campaigns and Village Improvement Schemes have done nuich in tflzii
. direction. However, Standing Committee fcels that the measures are required to be streng-
. thened further, in order to bring sanitary conditions in these aréas on city lewcl,

In order to ‘piomote an improvement in the level of Health and to disseminate '
knowledge on health, hygiene and cleancr living amongst the citizens, * Health and Cleans- .
. ing Weeks ” were organised in-selected localities with the help of local social organizations
- throughout the year. "Localities were selected in turns for intensive cleansing atid rectifica-
tion of sanitary defects in the residential premises, etc. 'T. A. B. inoculatiohs and vaceinations
against small-pox were done. Health education of the residents of newlocalities was carried
out by exhibiting films on health and sanitation. * Food sanitdTion was also enforced,

-

N The Public Relations Department. disseminated knowledge about positive aspects of
-, health environmental sanitation atid civic sense: amongst the citizens*through popular media
. like posters, leaflets, health exhibitions, film shows, and talks through mobile vans: during
‘cleansing and other immunization campaigns against communicable diseases, food sanitation
drives, etc. During the year 4R intensive cleansing campaigns, 70 T. A. B. inoculation cam-
paigns, 129 vaccination campaigns, were carried out and 205 Health Education Film Shows

_ were organized and 5 Health Exhibition Stalls were put up in connection with Health prop-

‘agahda in the Suburbs. = . L ’ ' ‘
A provision of Rs. 3 lacs was made to meet the cost of supply of milk to undernourished

. children from Municipal schools during the ycai. However, due to ihability of Dircctor,
- Bombay Milk Scheme, to supply the required quota only 11,850 undernourished children from
. 106 Suburban Munitipal Centre Schools out of 35,917 undernourished children detected from
! Subwiban Municipal Schools, could be included in the Scheme. In addition to this 8,820
children from I to V' Standards {rom 31 Municipal schools from poorer localities were also
catored with milk from 1st of November 1961, as the Director, Bombay Milk Scheme gave addi-

" tional quota of 8,820 bottles from that date. Al the children under the Scheme:feceived 6 ozs.
of toned pasteurized milk each, on every school working day. The total expenditure incurred

during the year of the supply of milk and snacks amounted to about Rs. 2,14,717.74.

There were in all 3 Hospitals, 5 Municipal Maternity Homes and 15 Muidicipal Dis-
Medical Relicf. pensaries rendering medical rellief in the mergx-;d S_uburban arca during
i ERERLREIES ' theyear. To mieet the growing demand on' medical relief service, steps
'to- provide moie dispensaries at convenient sites have been taken. Medical Relief is also ren-
dered in the villages through mobile dispensary units according to a planned programme. In
addition to hired Mobile Dispensary Units of Peoples Mobile Hospital, one Municipal Mcbile

. : Dispensary also reridezed services to villagers in ihe Me: geC. arcas. S

The total number of new patients treated in all the dispensaries was 6,74,861 whereas the
total out-patient attendance was 29,34,302 as against 5,51,246 and 19,44,657, respectively,in the*
:preceding year.: - . S - : - ' :

70, The‘Conservandy services comprising clganéing of roads and footpaths,' collecton
- Street Cleansing ana ‘T€moval and disposal of refuse and night soil, licensing and destruction
; Conservancy., - “of dogsand destruction of rats, etc., were carried out satisfactorily during
the year. ’ o
.. . The total surface of roads, footpaths and open spaces cleaned during the year was 45.60
‘lacs square yards. 72,816 tons of refuse were cbllec'_ted} durix_lg',the year, out of ‘whxch 70,962
“fons were utilized for reclamation of low-lying Muiicipal lands and 1,854 tons were sold to
"private parties. No refuse was disposed of by incineration. :
" About 6,579 gallons of night soil were removed daily by the suburban conseryancy staff.
“aTtie night §oil contents weré contirived to be disposed of at the three depots, discharging the
" samé at yarious points into the oreeks except for a small quantity used for composing at Ghat-
'kopar during the dry season.
Sl



vii

In pursuance of the policy to improve the methods of disposal of excrementitious
matters the night soil depots with hoppers at the new purification workssituated at Andheri—
Versova Road and Ghatkopar-Mahul Road started functioning. The one at Khar purifica-
tion works_could not be put into commission owing to lack of approach roads.

2,173 dog licences were issued as against 1,973 and 2,118 in the previous two years and
8,556 ownerless dogs were caught and removed to the Lethal Chambers at Mahalaxmi
-during the year.

Rat destruction.—The total number of rats caught during the year was 10,249 from
1st April 1961 to 30th June 1961. The rat destruction work was transferred to the Insecticide
.Department from 1st July 1951.

Removal and Disposal of carcasses.—The right of removing and disposing of carcasses
from ‘H’ and ‘L’ Wards was entrusted to Messrs. Kora Gramodyog XKendra, Borivli, The
Madhavis operated in the villages. The contract with Madhavis was terminated from 1st
March 1962 and entrusted to the Harijan Co-operative Labour Society. In all 11,399

carcasses were disposed of at the disposal ground during the year.

The work of construction of 48 additional tenements at Hasanabad Lane, was com-
‘pleted. Construction of 60, 84 and 48 tenements, respectively at Khar, ?.nd Hasnabad Lane,
-Chembur and Kurla, Bombay Agra Road was in progress

The staff took advantage of the existing Co-operative Credit Society as also- of ‘the
Welfare Centres existing in the localities where there were staff quarters.

‘The total amount of Rs. 1 40 lacs was eamed by sale of rights, manures, etc.
.y
Veterinary D:spensary at Khar. —-The work of 1mm1mnzatlon of dogs was carried out at
the dispensary. 2,300 animals were treated and 149 innoculations were done durmg the yea I.
The revenue realised during the year was Rs. 4,399. ;

During the year, the fleet-of motor vehicles of Municipal Transport in the Suburbs
consisted of 239 vehicles. § Cess pool and 5 refuse vehicles were purchased during the year.

(EXTENDED SUBURBS) - o ,

71. The Extended Suburbs which comprised of the ex-Local bodies, viz., Goregaon

Dahisar, Malad, Kandivli, Borivli, and Mulund and the 34 villages of

Extended Suburbs.  the District Local Board, Thana, referred to in Schedule Y and 1T of the
Bombay Act LVIII of 1956 which were merged - with- thé Municipal

Corporation of Greater Bombay with effect from 1st February 1957 covered an area of 75 sq-
miles with a total population of 3,43,708. Quite a large area of Extended Suburbs con

sisted of old Villages which were yet to be fully developed and brought on the level of other

'suburban areas.

At the close of the year under report, Budget ‘F’ revealed a surp]us of Rs. 2, 14 Iacs,
agavnst Rs. 6.98 lacs for the preceding year.

The Actual Income, Expendnure and Suplus in respect of the transaciions dunng the
year were Rs,, 70.22 lacs, Rs. 68.08 lacs and Rs. 2.14 lacs respectively. The Surplus Cash
Balance as on 31st March 1962 thus worked out to Rs. 9.50 lacs as against the Opening Balance
of Rs. 8.44 lacs on Ist April 1961. During the year, a loan of Rs. 55 lac was raiscd by public
subscription with 12 years’ currency. The loan liabilities of the Corporatmn in respect of
Budget ‘F” at the close of the year stood at Rs. 1,57 lacs.

72. Therates of taxes durmg the year under report in respect of General Tax were 143}
Taxation, Demand, PET Cent in the areas of the defunct Municipalities of . Malad and
Collection  and Ouwt- Karndivli; 17 per cent. in the areas of the defunct Municipality  of
standings. Borivli; 191 per cent. in the areas of the defunct Municipality of
Mulund; 12 per cent. in the areas of the defunct Village Panchayat of Goregaon 10 per cent,
in the areas of the defunct Village Panchayat of Dahisar; 16 per cent. m respect of properties
in the villages occupied for industrial purposes and 8 per cent. in respect of other properties
in the villages. The properties, the rateable value of which did not exceed Rs. 75 in each case
in a year were exempted.’ Halalkhore Tax was levied at 3} per cent, of rateable value - where-
ag the Fducation Cess was levied in slabs upto 13 per cent of the rateable value R
. . At the close of the year, the total number of properties on the Assessment Register was
24,170 as against 23,489 and 21,433 in the previous two years. The rateable value of all these
propemes was Rs. 2,46.94 lacs as against Rs. 2,29.78 lacs and Rs, 1,99.57 lacs. for the two
previous years. This gave a rate of Rs. 71.84 per head of population as against Rs, 207.89
and Rs. 180,56 in the preceding two years Receipts from Property Tax and Wheel Tax againsg .



viii

the.net total demand of Rs..1,23.07 lacs including arrears.of .Rs. 68 76 lacs for the years
pnor to 1st April 1961, were Rs. 49.19 lacs as against Rs. 40.08 lacs and Rs. 31.08 lacs in the
previous two years, Out of the total net demand of Rs. 1,23,07,531, a sum of Rs. 29, 88,543 .
was Dot effective demand on account of complaints.and appeals against rateable values’ and
other valid disputes. The effective demand thus being Rs. 93.19 lakhs, the petcentage of
recovery was 52.79. ‘

© 2,337 complaints agamst the rateable values of the properties were registered during the

year under report, out of which 2, 002 were registered under Section 167 of the Act, and the
remaining 335 under Section 162 of the Act. There were 50 appeals against the rateable values
. under Section 217 of the Act, out of which 19 were withdrawn, 9 were settled .and 22 were:-
pending decision at the end of the year. 1,517 claims as against 2,204 and 1,276 of the previous.-
two years for refund of taxes were recelved during the year and 482 claims were admitted and
an amount of Rs. 11,730.60 was allowed on that account. 726 claims were admitted .on account. .
of overcollectlon and an amount of Rs 25 ,056.49 nP. was allowed on that : account.

U. I. P. Tax.—The net demand in respect of U.I P. Tax was Rs. 21 02 lacs, against which:.
the collection amounted to Rs. 7.24 lacs, glvmg a percentage of 34 45,

Theatre Tax—Theré were in all 8 Class II Cinema Theatres in the Extended -Suburbs
and the tax was generally received regularly. -The Tax was also recovered from the varlous-
dramatic performances, drammas, etc. held at the various Halls, ‘etc. in the Extended Suburb.
Exemption from Theatre Tax was granted in cases where cinema shows, etc., were arranged
strictly for charitable purposes, etc. The total income from Theatre Tax durmg the year
under report amounted to Rs. 69,960.

73. ' The Halalkhore Tax was levred at 3 ;; per. cent of the rateable value,

74. "An amo unt of Rs. 16 487 as agamst Rs“ 22,283 durmg the precedmg year/was
Upkeep,  Mainten- spent during the year under report on normal repairs and monsoon works-
;}g%u;:f R iy 0N 37 out of 63 Municipal Buxhngsqn the Extended Suburbs,
Roa! S, ete.

The total mﬂeage of the roads in the Extended Suburbs inP, R and T Wards is 72, com-
prising 3 miles of water bound roads, 62 miles of brtummous roads, 4 miles of concrete roads
and 3 miles of unmetalled roads. Normal repairs t0 roads and trenches were carried at a total
cost of Rs. 5,65,637. Some of the water bound roads were asphalted at a cost of Rs. 1,85,739-
as agamst Rs 88,220 durmg the precedmg year

No footpaths were constructed during the year. -

... Striot superv1s1on was mamtamed over u'rpgular, unauthorized dnd haphazard ‘construcs
thIlS of bulldmgs in the Extended Suburbs and prosecutlons were launched against defaulting:
house-owners.. The sariction of the Standing’ Committee’ was obtained for removal of tun-
authorised structures in 178 cases. In 74 cases parties themselves removed the structures,.
whereas in 68 cases, the unauthorised works were removed departmentally

‘The total number of new buildings constructed by pnvate enterprrse was 277 (mcludlng-
those wherem additions and alterations were made) of which 186.,were, residénfial and 41
were non-residential. Out of these 1.was by a co-operative housingsocietyand 3 by employers
In all 251 buxldmg completnon certificates were disposed of and . 145 buildings were sanctioned
for occupation. .12 buildings or portions thereof collapsed due to whlch 1 person was lnjured
and 1 killed. In all 9 tenants were dlshoused

. Most of the public streets in Extended Suburbs were provnded w1th electnc hghts The
number, of lights during. the year mcreased from 2, 159 02,407, and the expendlture from
Rs 175,082 to Rs. 2,25, 183. .o , o

" The total amount of s1lt removed was 4 93, 385 ofto v _':

)

ot r

The total recenpts from the Operation of the ferry services through pnvate contractors
between Marve and Manorl and Bonvh and Gorai amounted to Rs. 4,690., ., |, .:

. The: works carned out under the *Village Amemtles Fund’ cons1sted mamly of pro-
vxdlng approach roads to dlﬁ'erent v1llages and 1mprovement of passage by elther asphalting or
concreting them.

Out of 44 applxcatlons received for issue of Commencement Certificates under Section 29
of Town Plannmg Act, 18 were approved. 19 proposals out of 26 received were approved for
sub-diyisions and amalgamatlons of plots. Out of 11 pr0posals recewed for the layout ‘of land
5 Were sanctloned Wxth the approval of thé Standmg Commnttée : & :

. . J ,-‘ .
LR ] LaTee o ! el LT



ix

80 new permits Were granted for factories after completion and scrutiny. Out of 116
prosecutions launched, 86 were decided and the parties convicted. Out of 311 applications
received for starting new factories 174 were disposed off during the year.

The fleet of Municipal vehicles in the Extended Suburbs comprised of 78 veh1cles
Three pickups were purchased during the year under report. The work of - reparrs and
mamtenance of these vehicles was attended to by the Transport Section.

.~ Various electrification works were carned out departmentally by the mechamcal branch
at a total cost of Rs, 34,920 ] .

The Planning Branch, in charge of an Assistant Engineer, Planmng, and Semor Archis .
tectural Assistant (Subs). put up plans for 44 proposals for different Municipal projects with a
total estimated cost of Rs. 1,73,03,229. 1In all, 71 plans were prepared and 997 prmts taken

- out of works pertaining to thended Suburban area.

Conservancy Services'—The surface area swept during the year by Conservancy Branch
was 11,85,874 sq. yds. In all there were 375 dustbins and 57 unauthorised dumping places in
the area* 27,836 tons of refuse was used for reclaiming Mumclpal lands and 140 tons for pri-
vate lands during the year.

Due to conversion of basket privies into water-closets or aqua-pnvres the number of
privies as on 31st March 1962 decreased from S, 185 t0,5,109.

Durmg the year 14,55,750 gallons of night sorl was removed and was dxsposed at the
Night Soil Depot at Bonvh and Oshivra and at Versova Purification Plant,

The different special conservancy services on. payment were contrnued as heretofore.

The total income through the ,cronsertzancy Branch durng the year was Rs. 19, 841

Dog Licensing.—4 228 dogs were.eaught and sent td the Mahalaxml Dog Kennels for
destructron and 813 licenses were issued durmg the year . T

Durmg the year 60 additional fencments were constructed at Malad and 36 tenements_
at Goregaon for housing the labour staﬁ' : Lo e i ‘ '
. Coas ; f 1 s’

: 75. Water Works Department in the Extendéd Suburbs comprrsed of (a) Disiributioi

: " and Maintenance Section of Western' Extended Suburbs,” comprising of

Water Snpply. : P and R Wards, (b) Distribution and Maintenance Sectron of Eastern
Extendéd Suburbs éomprising of T Ward, (¢) Construction Branch, for

Western Extended Suburbs, and (d) Construction Branch for Eastem Extended Suburbs ‘

Water is supphed to the area by grawty from several tappings on the trunk mains com-
ing from Tansa, Tulsi and Vehar Lakess For augmenting the water supply of the Western
Extended Suburbs a proposal to create a lake of the Dahisar river of capacity for supplying 6
million gallons of water per day has been sanctioned by the Corporation after a prehmmary

survey.

11,147 mrllron litres of water were supphed to the area durlng the year under report In
addition to metered connectrons water is supphed free at 86 Stand Prpes

There were 3, 200 complaints regardmg short supply of water.. There were 10 cases of
disconnection orders. ‘

13 miles of water mains of various sizes were laid in Extended Suburban area during the
year under report. .

Total revenue of Rs. 16,99,681 was derrved upto the' end of the year for sale of water,
meter hire and for testing of pipes and fittings. _

76. The Licences and permits renewed and issued during the year under report num-
Licemees bered 1,391 and 38, respectively, and the fees realised therefrom amounted
’ to about Rs, 1 04 148.37 and Rs. 8,087.50 making a total of Rs 1,12,235, 87

+ The total number of pemuts for exhibiting sky-signs and advertisements 1ssued and
revenue derived therefrom during the year was 81 and Rs, 11,381.57, respechvely.

- The fees realised from 78 hawkers and squatters hcences issued durmg the year
amounted to Rs. 16,670.89.

- The Shops and Establishment Section which was attached to this Department was trans-
ferzed from 1st June 1961 to the Chief Inspector, Shops and Establishments Department. The
work of recovering fees from stall-boards and weather frames was transferred to this Depart..
ment from Ist July 1961.



b
A : o . R o . . . . ’
.-+ 117, The total number of shops and establishmenfs registered under the Shops and
Administration of Shops Establishments Act, at the close of the year was 6,614 as against 6,006
and Establishments Act. of the previous year. During the year 13,921 visits and revisits were
paid to various establishments. - 109 complaints, including the 15 pending at the close of
last year, were received. - These were investigatéd leaving no complaint pending at the close
“of the year. 42 mass raids were arranged during the year. ) v

... During the year, 341 prosecutions were launched as against 574 in the previous year.
In addition to these, there were 65 prosecufions pending at the beginning of the year. Out of
these .96 resulted in conviction, 2 in acquittal and 108 cases were pending at the' end of
. the year. . i T T , ' . ‘

Total fines inflicted by the Court on the defaulters during ‘the year amounted to
Rs:. 8,529 as against Rs. 13,430 in the preceding year. T o

Payment of Wages Act.—20 out of 26 complaints received were amicably set'tl'ed, in
one ¢ase complaint was filed in Payment of Wages Court. One case, on investigation, was
found to be beyond the provision of the Act and in the remaining four cases, the invstiga-
tions revealed that the complaints were - either ficticious or had no sufficient documentary
evidence. . .

‘78. Thére were in all 9 Municipal Markets (of which four were Open Air Markets) and
Markets and Slaughter S Private Markets. The slaughtering of sheep and goats was done in the
Houses, slaughtering chambers attached to Borivli, Kandivli and Mulund Muni-
cipal Markets and at Private Markets at Goregaon and Malad. - The total number of animals
slaughtered was 16,730 as against 15,806 in the preceding year. The work of construction of
Mulund Vegetable Market was completed during the year under report. '

. About 2,722 K. gms. of Mutfon, Fish, Vegetable and Fruits were destroyed on inspection
in the Markets during the year as_‘ggainsti 2,000 K. gms. in the preceding year.

- The total rccéipts of the Department during the year amounted to Rs. 1,82,398 as against
Rs. 1,62,842 Rs. 92,663 and Rs. 1,01,273 during the preceding three years.

During the year, in all 10 raids were carried out for the detection of unauthorized slaugh-
ter and sale of animals in different parts of the Extended Suburbs, as against 11 and 30 in the
preceding two years.. ‘Out of them, 4 cases résulted in conviction, and the fines inflicted was
Rs. 55. The amount realised by auctionsale of confiscated animals and skins was Rs. 310.
The total contraband meat destroyed was 105.436 K. gms. d4s against 228.4 K.gms. 'in the
preceding year. o B |

'79. One new garden was laid out during the year at Goregaon (East) thereby raising the

total number of Gardens in the Extended Suburbs to six. Music pro-
.. .- grammes were arranged at Devidayal Park and Samant Estate, Gore-
gaon, The expenditure incurred for maintenance of gardens was Rs. 14,595 whereas the
income amounted to Rs. 5,42.76 during the year. P ‘

80. There were 61 schools and 21 classes in the Extended Suburban Area on 31st March
.-+~ 1962 as against 41. Schools and 28 Classes on 31st March 1961. The

total number of pupils on 31st March 1962 was 25,682 as against the
gure of 21,378 pupils on the roll on 31st March 1961. The highest number of pupils during
the year was 26,695 at the end of August 1961 and the average atténdance of pupils. throughout
the year was 19,531. ' . .

Gardens,
Education,

“'Af the end of the year, there were 644 ordinary teachers as against 537 ordinary teachers
in the previous year. Out of 644 teachers, 609 (i.e., 94.09 per cent.) were trained, as against
487 .out of 537 Teachers (i.e,, 90.06 per cent.) in the previous year...

‘ k) ;

The average cost pet pupil in Extended Suburbs was Rs. 5 546 o

.. The syllabus of studies was divided month by month for the guidance of teachers and

for, gradual completion, of studies in time as per schedule. Teachers’ Diaries, Progress cards
and Progress Registers weré maintained in all schools. ' Quarterly tests of pupils of Standards
I.to VII;were taken during the year and written Anonal Examination of the pupils was
held along with City and Suburban Schools.. o i '

-~.7~.-_~,T:he_,r'1'un§b'énof ‘Manicipal owned school buildings in the Extended Suburbs at the end

e

of the year was 30. Remaining schools were accommodated in rented buildings.

¥ phijsical' Education ‘was' imparted”as per the curriculum laid down by Government.
{arious extra-curricular activities, viz., Skarad Utsav, excursions, etc., were conducted iir the
schobls! oii the lines of the City and Suburban'sclools. Mass Drill Displays, Annual Sports,
" Annual Scout Sports, etc., were also held during the year. : .



\ Xi

' “There were 44 Alded Schools 4t thé close of the year with 421 teachers 1mpartmg edu-
cation to 13,425 pupils. There were also 20 schools which were recogmsed but which did
not receive grant from the Corporation. There were 109 teaohers in these schools inipartmg
educatronto3054puprls I PR AL R PR B I TR AT LA ST PR

i . Py gy A gy |'_"‘v>a L lei: B TS S VR

The total amount of assessed grant came to Rs. 1.68 lacs. However, the Budget pro-
vision bemg less, recourse. had to be taken to,apply cuts to the assessed grant. and the final
amount worked out to Rs. 0. 75 lac The average eost per pupll was Rs 5 57 to. the
Corporatlon

P : N N R I IR SR TR I T

81 The total area of the E‘(tended %burbs is about 4 ,980 acres oy '75 sq miles
with a population of 3,43,538 as per 196] | (‘ens us and the mid-year esti-
“mated popufahon for 1961 was 3,50 000 The mean densrty of popula-
tronwas717peracre e o

 Public Health.
I B

I order to promote rmprO\, ement in the le»el of health and fo dlssemmate knowledee
on health, hygnenc and clean living amonest the crtrzen ¢ Hédlth and Cleanlmess Days were
osganized in selected localities in all the three Wards ¢ every “month.

, Ante nafal, Post-natal and Famﬂy Phnm ing, tClmlcs started-at t};re two Matermty
Homes in the Extended Suburos contmued lherr servrees durmg the -year under report

L A Surwey of the pré-merger hcensablc trades was made and mrnnnum essennal reqmre—
ments were commumcated to therr OWners with a vrew to 1mprove therr Samtary condr’tron, ;

A‘_I possrble steps are bemg taken to unprove 'the food estal'hshments and stabIes
All stables were surveyed and usual stable tequirements, in order to i improve their condrtrons
were communicated to the partles concerned Prosecutrons were also launched against the
defaulters.. | | .
. 'I‘he whole ared of the Extended Suburbs is undramed‘and unsewered Whl('h is one'of
the main factors contrlbutmg to. msamtatmn in these ajeas. . The, Standmg Compnittee hope
that the Municipal Executive will give urgent attentlonto thls problem, and sewerage schemes
are plan.ned and executed for these areas expedxtlously

. A provrsmn of Rs. 1 lakh was made to meet the cost of supply of milk to undernourished
<children in Municipal Schools in Extended Suburbs. 4,109 children were detected as under-
nourished out of 6,445 pupﬂs examined in schools. However, no milk supply could be made
as the Government was not in a position to supply milk.

The total number of live births was 9,415 as against 8,369 for the prevmus year shong
an increase of 1,046.

The total numbér of deaths regrstered from all causes during the year was 2,001 as
against 1,985 in previous year showing an incréase of 16. The 1nfant mortality rate 'was 53,7
2r 1,000 live births which is on the h]gh side and steps are requiredto be taken for reducing
the same to the minimum possible, The birth rate was 26.9 and death rate was 5.7 per 1,000
population, giving natural increase of 21.2 per. “1 000
) There were in all 6 Municipal Dispensaries rendering Medrcal Relief in the merged
Medical Refief Extended Suburban area during the year. Thére were 2 Ambuiances,
. 1r - . - oneeach at Malad and Mulund, for rendering services on payment of
prescribed charges. There were also two Maternity Homgs, 6ne at Malad and the .other at
Mulund and 50 beded General Hospital at Mulund. Besides, these areas were,also served
by the hired Mobrle Unit of thé Peoples’ Mobile Hospita!., s

82. The Conservancy services comprising cleansing of roads, footpaths and open chan-
Street Cleansing and nel drains, -collection, removal and disposal of refuse and night soil and
Consecvancy, cesspool contents, removal and disposal of carcasses, destruction of stray
dogs and dog licensing were carried out satisfactorily during the year.”

Collection and removal of refuse was done by means of 375 Municipal dust-Bins and 57 .
-unauthorized dumping places., The total surface of roads, footpaths and epen spaces'cleaned
during the year was 11.85 lacs sq. yds., as against 18.28 lacs sq. yds,, and 17.1 lac3 sq. yds. of
the previous two years. Out of 27,976 tons of fefuse collected, 27,836 tons of fefuse were utilized
for the reclamation of low-lying Municipal' lands and 140 tons for reclaiming private lands. °

There were 5,185 prrvxes on basket system on 1st April 1961 whereas on 3lst March 1962 .
the same decreased to 5,109, . ‘

4,278 gallons of night soil were removed daily. The mght soil and cessppol contents
were drsposed of at the depots at Borivli and Oshivra and also at Versova Purification plants.



Xii

~ Speoial services on payment for cleansing and removal of contents.of septic tanks, etc.
were continued, ' ‘ '

~

Removal and Disposal of carcasses.—The right of removing and disposing -of carcasses:
from the Extended Suburban Area was entrusted to private contractors. In all 24 big and small

animals were removed through Municipal Vans and 385 through private agency and contrac-
tors. : ‘

During the year, 60 tenements were constructed at Malad and 36 tenements at Goregaon
for providing housing accommodation for the Conservancy labour staff,

A total income of Rs. 19,841 was earned through the Conservancy Branch during the
year under report. ‘

" 83. This year also the Municipal Chief Auditor’s Report has not been included in the
Municipal Commissioner’s Administration Report, as required by Sec-
tion 137 (4) of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act. The manu-
script copy of the Report for the year 1960-61 was received as late as on 19th September 1962
by the Standing Committee for being forwarded to the Commissioner for printing. The Report
for the year 1961-62 has not yet been received.

Audit,

The Standing Committee are of the considered opinion that every effort
must be made by thg respective’ Heads of the Departments to comply with the
statutory provisions, more so by the Municipal Chief Auditor whose duty it is to see
that Municipal Administration is run within the four corners of the Municipal Law and the
Rules framed thereunder. The Municipal Chief Auditor’s Report would have been of much
help to the Standing Committee in their scrutiny of the various facts and figures
incorporated in the Report of the Municipal Commissioner. The Report, however, wilk
be forwarded to the Corporation separately when received. .

84. In conclusion, the Starnding Committee desire to record their appreciation of the
. very valuable services rendered by Shri M. G. Pimputkar who held the
_ ~ office of the Municipal Commissioner upto 27th February 1962 and
Dr. A. U. Shaikh, who succeeded him as Municipal Commissioner and whose high adminis-
trative ability and financial acumen were of great help to the Committee. =~~~

Acknowledgment, .

¥
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OFFICE,) . I S. R, PATKAR,

BOMBAY, 4th January 1963. ) ' ’ Chairman, ‘Standing Committee..



Administration Report Of The Suburbs And
The Extended Suburbs For The Year
1961-62 . '

HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS.

Shri R. V. Abreu, B.sc., BE (Civil), s.iLE. (India), Hydraulic Engineer was
in charge of Water Works Department in Suburbs and Extended Suburbs throughout

the year.

Shri D. S. Thakur, B.E. (Civil), AM.L (Struct.) E., held the post of Deputy
City Fngineer (Suburbs) and Extended Suburbs during thé year except for the peried
from 16th October 1961 to 15:h November 1961 when he acted as City Engineer. During
this period Shrni P. J. Darukhanawala, B.E. (Civil), A.M.LE., Executive Engineer (S)Zone I
looked after the work of Deputy City Engineer (Suburbs and Extended, Suburbs).

Smt. Kapila T. Khandwala, B.A., B.T. (Bom.), M. (usha),” the Education
Officer of the Corporation supervised the working of the Suburban and Extended
Suburban Municipal Schools, Smt. Khandwala retired on 2Ist August 1961 and
Smt. Madhun R. Shah, B.A. (Hons.), M.Ed., Ph.b. (Bom.), Ph.p. (London), was appoiated
as Fducation Qficer from 22nd August 1961. . _ '

Dr. D. V. Parulekar, M.B.,BS., D.P.H., M.P.H. (Us.A), and Dr. A. R. Shirodkar,
M.B., B.S., D.P.H., held the posts of Deputy Executive H :alth Olficer in the Suburbs and
Extended Suburbs from st January 1961 to 20th December 1961 and from 2Ist
December 1961 to 31st December 1961 respectively. '

Shri V. C. Parikh, B.com., CA., LLB., held the post of Deputy Accountant
throughout the year.

Shri H. S. Say«led, held the post of Dz Assessor and Collector, Sub
and Extended Suburbs throughout the year. puty an ector, Suburbs

Shri G. S. Hzgde. B.Ag., Superintendent of Gardens, supervised fhe manage-
ment of Gardens and Open Spaces in Suburbs and Extended Suburbs throughout

the year.

Shri S. K. Kadri, MA., LL.B., Assistant Superintendent (;f Li S |
in charge of the Shaps and Extebhehments Section in Seborbs. sl Earonaod Sabe 28
upto 3ist May 1961 and Shri N. J. Alvares, M.A., LL.B., Chief Inspector, Shops and
Establishments during the remaining period of the year.

. Shri S. K. Kadri, M., LLEB., held the post of Assistant Superint
Licences (Suburbs and Exterded Suburbs) during the year ulnder repg?te?:c::;] ef:;: tl‘\i
period from Ist November 1961 to 30th November 1961 when he was transferred to the

City to look after the work of the Superintcndent of Li duni
During this period Shri J. H. Pimenta was in charge of fﬁ::cf;epaurlt‘l:\gnlt‘:“e vacancy.

' Shri B. M. Phatarphod, c.8.v.C., held the post of Assi .
of Markets (Suburbs an::l Extended Suburgs) thro?xglﬁ::lst t(l)le .‘ﬁis;.stant Superintendent

Shri S . W. Apte, M.A., Dip.Lib., Chief Librar: i v e
in the Suburbs and Extended Suburbe throughout the yeus, - c12re¢ of the Libraries

FINANCIAL
(000 Omitted)

(Suburbs)
According to the Budget'Estimates the Income, Expenditure and Deficit for the

S were estimated at Rs. 2,96,61, Rs. 3,06,25 and Rs. 9,64, respec-

ctual tively, However, the actual ; '
II:_;;‘ Espenditre. the expenditure incurred ;asl?{?rg?ogrggs:guﬁ?: R:‘ '9&%8.‘“‘;
8. 12,70 at the end of the year. The actual income realised viz., R 821,96‘l 18 },mwedt y
a decrease of Rs. 43 over the estimated income of R, 296,61, The asétual e.xpe:ld?ture

for the year was Rs. 3,08,88.



y
The incidence of taxation per head on the basis of Census figures of 1961 for th
Incidencs of Taxation,  Ye&T Was Rs. 24.20 as against Rs. 21,74 in the preceding ye:r. )

The next unhypothecated Surplus Cash Balance on 31st Mar§h|962 (including

" . the minimum required by 1 Rs. 26,2 ; .
. Surplas Cash Balan balance of Rs. 3?,3] on lyst aXI))rgaf%ls. ? ageinst the cpemng

The total amount of grants (including Budget Grants Rs. 3.06.25 Renewe
| Grants Rs. 32,50 and Additional Grants Rs. 34,423 was Rs. 3,73,1(%
Expenditure Grants.  While the ‘expenditure ‘amhounted to Rs. 3,0888 leaving an un-
~ expended balance of Rs. 64,29. Out of this, grants ageregated to
Rs. 36,64 weré reserved for being renewed for -expenditure in1962-63 while Rs. 27,65
were treated as savings. : : :

The éxpenditure on Capital Works during the year amounted to Rs. 1,08,53 as

- Loan Works Expondi- against Rs. 3,04,22 provided for in the Revised Estimates under
ey this head. - - - _

During the year a loan of Rs. 55 lakhs was raised by public subscription and
Loan Fiogied duricy’ Rs. 50 lakhs mtqrnally at 4% per cent. with 12 years’ and 25 years’
the year. . cugrency respectively. .

~ The Loan Liabilities of the Corporation in respect of Budget D’ at the close -
A Llahilites of the year stood at Rs. 6,91,49, The total Sinking Fund required
: - " ‘upto 3lst March' 1962 was Rs. 1,26,83 but actual value was
Rs. 1,30,8R as under :— oo : |

_ Public Securities of Market Vahie . Rs. 129,67
i Interest 1a(_:cr'ued on the above se,curitie's'rupto 3]-3;1962 ‘,, 1,21

In.Cash P

. Total Rs. 1,30,88

Details of Net Revenue and Net Expenditure for '1960-61 and 1961-62 are as
shown below :— SR C . ' ’
, .

| - Full Figures.
. i : ' - A —
S 1960-61. 196162

- Particulars.

- Rs. - Rs,

Net Revenue after deducting refunds, drawbacks and charges - TN '
in .respect of Assegsment and Collection and granting of ‘
refunds =— - . T C :
.General Tax S . e 1,05,87,692 1,20,91,224
Returns from Properties and Miscellaneous C e 1,634,014 8,15,096
Water Works ' ' . : 951,748 - . 4,69,783 -
Street Cleansing and Conservancy, Road Watering and o

 Halalkhore Service S T TR T Dr. 44,62,978Dr. 48,68,083
Wheel Tax and Tolls | 665084 47389
Fire Tax ' PR e 231,497 1,21,920

Markets and Slaughter Houses 487,887 = 4,62,404
Licensing and Removal of Encroachments, ete., and : A
Theatre Tax SR U 4,17,322 5,73,671
Contribution from Capital Fund to Revenue on account of : .
Loan Works Staff coo . 5,57,226 4,63,704
Rebate from Government on account of collection of Urban
Immoveable Property Tax in Suburbs - oo . 44505 43,504
. ‘Grants-in-aid from Government =~ . - .Dr. 1,224
Share from Budget ‘A’ for Town Duty. ' 18,22,001  20,09,760
Grants‘in-aid from.Government against U.LP, Tax 12,36,446

0 Total .. 12064974 13843325




“ Full Figures:_

Particulars. ‘ ﬁaz{—-"vﬁa 62'?
: Rs Rs
E" dit fter deduction of Receipts ¢— |
Neéen:?zﬁnslu;gi:tefldence 2?,;?,33(8] Zg.?g,égg |
Education—Primary : e a0 1052
Education—Secondary S eee e s 2000
Public Health %%36.272 Z0.5 7,793
Medical Relief and Education Lichis . 36:92:02] 48:50:655 ,
Roads, S.¥. Drains and Fublic Lighting 7057443 320513

Buildings, Land Acquisition and Management . 1,88,527 770,818

Gardens and Open Spaces | T 253018 1920035

Total ... 1,07,05239 151,13,784
Surplus or Deficit ... 41359,735 —I2,70459
Grand Total ... 1,20,64,974 13343325

FINANCIAL,
(Extended Suburbs)
(000 Omitted)

According to the Budget Estimates the Incmoe, Expenditare and deficit for the

) ccort::gye(;r v:ere es%:?mated at Rs. 71,60, Rs. 73,12 and Rs. 1,52 respectively. -

g etimates ond ewse. However, the actual income realised was Rs. 70,22 and the expendi-
ture incurred was Rs. 68,08 resulting in a Surplus of Rs. 2,14 at the

end of the year. The actual Income realised, viz., Rs. 70,22 showed a decrease of
Rs. 1,38 over the estimated income of Rs. 71,60. The actual expenditure for the year
was Rs. 68,08, i _ : e :
The incidence of Taxation per head on the basis of Census figures of 1961 for the

Iocidence of Toxation, Ye2T Was Rs. 16.49 as against Rs. 14,16 in the preceding year.

The net unhypothecated Surplus.Cash Balance on 31st March 1962 (including

Surplus Cash Balance. the minimum required by Law) was Rs. 9,50 against the opening

balance of Rs. 8,44 on Ist Apnl 1961.

The total amount of grants (including Budget Grants Rs. 73,12, Renewed Grants

cture Graats. Rs. 5,50 and additional grants Rs. 12,94) was Rs. 91,56 while the
» ‘Espend - expenditure amounted to Rs. 68,08 leaving an unexpended balance
of Rs. 23,48. Out of this, grants aggregated to Rs. 8,23 were reserved for bzing renewed
for expenditure in 1962-63 while Rs. 15,25 are treated as savings.

The expenditure on: Capital Works during the year amounted to Rs. 47,98 as

Lodn Works Expendi-’ igaglst Rs. 74,65 provided for the Revised Estimates under this
ture - ead. , \ \

During the year a Loan of Rs. 55 lak}'ls was raised by Public subscription at
Loan Floated duzi 4} per cent. with 12 years' currency. _
the year. ‘ Yy e . ' R
. The Loan Liabilities of the Corporation in respect of the Budget *F " at the
 Loan Lishilities close of the year stood at Rs. 1,57,00. -

The total Sinking Fund required upto 31st March 1962 was Rs. 7,07 and the
actual value was Rs. 7,07 as under - — _ o
Public Securities of Market value ( . Rs.2.07
Ilnt%eSth accrued on the above securities upto 31-3-1962
n Cas o

»

Total Rs.7,17




4

Detalls of Net Revenue and Net Expencﬁture for 1960»61 and 1961-62 are as

ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION DEPARTMENT (SUBURBS)

'*."3’ Taxation, Demand Collection and Outstandmg

The rates of taxes durmg the year- under report were = '

General Tax 193 per cent. (w}uch mcludes 3/4 per cent, Fire Tax) and Halalkhofe

Tax at 3% per dent. of the rateable va ue’
Education Cess, ‘ Ratgqéle Dalue. ) Raf_e.
| " ReltoRs.74 .. Ni

ey L

L4

«,b"

L I

(‘ " 'Rs.73toRs. 299 .... [ per cent. of ‘the rateable value.

Rs. 300 and above ... 13 per cent. of the rateable value.

on b‘ﬁl&mgs dnd lands owned by the same person in the same locality, the Cess was

Jevied at the rate applicable tothe aggregate rateable value of such buildings and lands,

shown below —
Full fngures
1960-61 1961-62.
Rs. Rs.
Net Revenue after deductmg refunds, drawbacks and charges :
mf re ect of Assessment and Collection and granting of
Yetun
General T IR ive 22,26,322 22 92 ]59'
Returné from Properties and Miscellaneous . 256,703 262,505
Water Works . —80,490 217,861
Stfeet Cleansing and Consenancy, Road Watering and
Halalkhore Service. - .. —9,00,385 —14,85215
Wheel Tax and T001s - | v 1,072,569 61,957
Fire Tax S e —3,319 —-]3 259
Markets and Slaughter Houses v 15,467 74,894
Licensing and RernoVal of Encroachments, etc., and Theatre
Tax - . .- 80,125 1 ,37,579
Contnbutlon f-rom Caplta] Fund to Revenue on account of *
Loan Works Staff - - . 1,59,133 2,28,495
Rebate from Government on account of- Co“ectlon of Urbari _
Immoveable Property Tax in Extended Subutbs 19,180 11,064
Grants-1in-aid from Government et e 2,47,429 2,47,429 -
Share of Budget * A’ for Town Duty . . 8,11,092 9,45,770
Grant-in-aid from Government against the' (fdﬂectxon of
Tax - . C e 2,92,483
, - } e ‘ Total e 02993826  32,73,722
Net Expendxture aftgr deductlo‘n of Recelpts L o
~General Supermtendence . T e 1,67,507 1,91,723
‘Education, anary _‘ : o e 1,35,436 7,83,924
Education, Sec0ndary e e 4,466 10,175
Public Health = . a ' e 244309 . 360319
- Medical Relief and Educatlon e 339701 - 464,714
Roads, S,W. Drains and Pubhc ngbtmg . .. 6,445,089 8,95,263
‘Mechanical T e 2,918 4,217
Buildings; Larid Acquisition- ahd Management 96,639 1,17,841
. Gardens and Open Spaces o - 24,772 16,384
MlS(:eﬂaneous E S e e 45,033 2, 14,572
, Total ... 23,05, 870 ' §0,59,l32 -
i oo o w7 Surplas .. 687956 . 2,145%0
29 93 826 32,-73,722 L

.



5

The rate for water supplied by meter measurerﬁent varied from Rs. 1.65 to Rs.5.50
per 10,000 litres. . o

The total number of properties was 50,346 as against 49,186 in the previous
year showing an increase of 1,160. : S

The rateable value of all the properties was Rs. ‘8‘},'[8,09,237 as against’
Rs. 7,53,33,939 for the previous year. The rateable value thus worked out to Rs. 78.96-
per head of population as against Rs. 147.64 in the preceding yeat. _

The total number of bills for property taxes issued during the year was 1,15,566.
The bills issued for water charges were 25,761. The net total demand was Rs. 4,94,52,566°
and the total collection including arrears was Rs. 2,59,35,282.In all. 3,855 claims for,
refund of taxes on account of vacancy and over collection were admitted during the
year and an amount of Rs. 1,84,946 was allowed on that account.

There were 4,092 complaints against the rateable value of the properties. during.
the year of which 2,798 were received under Section {67 and the remaining 1,294 under
Section 162 of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act. There were 24 appeals against
rateable values under Section 217 of the Act out of which 2 were withdrawn, 4 were
settled and the remaming 18 were pending decision on 31st March 1962. . .-

ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION DEPARTMENT -
(Extended Sql.):urbs); | S N

- O T “ .
The rates of taxes during the year 1961-62 were t:—

General Tax, —14} per cent. in the areas of the defunct Municipalities of Malad,
 Taxation, Demand Kandivl, 17 per cent. in the areas of the.defunct Municipality
Collection & ontstand- of Borivli ; 194 per cent. in the areas of the defunct Municipality: of
tng. of Mulund, 12 per cent. in the areas of the defunct Village Panchayat
" of Goregaon, 10 per cent. in the areas of the defunct Village Panchayat of Dahisar, 16
* per cent. in_respect of properties in the -villages occupied for. industrial purposes and
8 per cent. in respect of other properties in the villages. The properties, the rateable
values of which did not exceed Rs. 75 in a year, were exempted. ¢+ = - SR

Halalkhore Tax.—This t&x'was lé\;ied at 3 per 'cgrit; of the ratreablé Value, L

N Eduacation Cess.— Rgteablt:: value. o . Rate.
; Re. | to Rs. 74 N‘il.. | ,b b"" *;f_
. ' Rs. 75 to Rs#299 ... 1 per cent. of the rateable value,

» , ‘ Rs. 300 and above ., ... 1§ per cent. of the rateable 'w'rqlué. ;
23z, On buildings and lands owned by the same person in'the same locality the céss
waslevied at the rate applicable to the aggregate rateable value of such buildings
*** ;7" The ¥até for Water supplied by meter measurement varied from Rs.:{ 6340 Rs. 550
per 10,000 itres. » - - o Rs. .62 %0 Rs. 3.

s The total number of properties was 24,170, . P

[ +.""The rateable valuc ‘of all the, properties was 2,46,94,398 as against 2,29,78,543
fof. the previons year, "The rateable value thus works out to Rs. % .84 per head of
“population as against 207.89 in the preceding year. : - :

M 'Ihe total number of bills for property taxes and water charges issued d ing

,.yeac{>'=.19§l'é6r%was‘ l5{8,]?52 3:116(71 533,.?99, lre(sipectively. %‘?ei:r:leizst%tg?;cgiisr}:::lée forl'ltli'lnzgy::l;:
undeér report was Rs. 1,23,07, including arrears s. 68,76,567 i

]§t April ]961 and the total collection w;ngs. 43,19(.)430- : . o years, _px}o_r to.

~° T Inall 1 317 claimis for refund of taxes on account of y etved dur;
-the year 1961-62. 482 claims were admit‘:,ec(l) and an arfbﬁﬂ?csﬁ:eﬁ,%ﬁ%dnﬁ?mg

allowed on that account. 76 claims were admitted off account of overcollecti
wed . tion
an amount of Rs. 25,056.49 nP. was allowed on'account thereof. ~ - ! and

There were 2,337 complaints ééainst the rateable val |f th tes durine
the year of which 2,002 were ‘received under Section l%;zrl:ﬁst(})le re;;){r(:i?lznég?d#;:izg
Setcnobnl I6ZIof- the cl%omé)ay .Mulénlc;pafl (iorpgration Afct.h'Tl']here were 50 appeals against
rate able values under Section of t t out 1 i :
settled and 22 wore pending decision on 3el A clel'lchol gvéztc 19 were withdrawn, 9 were



: 6 o
" . /CITY ENGINEER’'S DEPARTEMNT (SUBURBS).
A.—Upkeep, Maintenance and Repairs,

{)) Buii&ings.—The total. expenditure incurred .on normal LT
monsoon works on 108 municipal buildings amounted to Rs. 1,59?504!: elria_nrs']“}l;;cg{il;i i
diture on Special Reopeirs was Rs. 7,48,647. Plans” ‘and estimates amounting to
Rs. 27,24,604.00 for' repairs and new works were prepared during the year.

. (2) Roads.—(i) The Roads in the Suburbs, measuring about 197 3
prising of 3.46 miles of waterbound roads, 168.53 miles ofgasphalt roac.lzs4 Erlnée; ,?,)i?;s
of concrete roads and about 3.90 miles of unmetalled roads, were maintained The
cost of maintenance of asphalt roads amounted to Rs. 13,00,646.04. Footpaths were
constructed to 6 roads. - .

(i) Street Eightt:ng.QThe'numBe} f lights i . ‘df re
the year and the expenditure on street ]igh(;in;gwai lﬁ:r 685:52%,4913%1] 7 292 to 7466 durirg

- -3 -Sewers and Drains.—Sewers and Storm Water Drains including big channels
were cleaned during the year, Some open drains were covered, so as to facilitiate proper

‘maintenance, =

4 dMiégefl‘laﬁep_tlis.—‘-'.ll"ﬁl}i‘e : fei‘r{f service ‘}aetv&e;enh Versova and Madh Islands was
maintained satistactonly. e total receipts-during the year amounted to Rs. 23
as against the expenditure of Rs. 25,93884. = FeTeTS '044'0(,)

B.—~Construction wbrké under Loan Works Programme.

‘ 5. (i) Works of construction of roads, buildings, sewers, storm water .drains
etc:, were carried out as per details in Appendix A3.in the Report of City Engineer’s
Department (Suburbs). Actions under Section 305 of the B. M. C. Act were taken
for the improvement of 16 private streets, '

" (ii) From the village Amenities Fund, works mainly concerning the provision
of 14 approach roads to ditferent villages, were carried out.

(iid). Work on 10 Public Acqua Privy and Urinal Blocks were undertaken some
of which were in progress at the close of the year.
C.—Inspection and Supervision of Private Buildings.

6. During the year under report 2,444 applications were received for the erection

of New Buildings and for the additions and alterations to the existing buildings. Total
number of private buildings constructed by private enterprise was 804. The number
..of buildings constructed by Co-operative Housing Societies was 117 and that by employers

v

" for employees was 39. 724 buildings were sanctioned for occupation. 4,025 new tene-

‘ments comprising of single room, two rooms, three rooms and some larger were created.

7. Unauthorised  constructions—Sanction of ‘the Standing - Committee - was
obtained in 352 cases for the removal of unauthorised works. ~ * . | .

_ 8. Complaints from the Public—In all 2,859 complaints were’ received from the -
public during the year. All these complaints were investigq?ed.gnd remedial measures
taken. o o ‘ o B

" '9.., Actions taken under different Sections of the Act.—2,486 actions ﬁwer.;: taken
during the year, including 494 notices for repairs or demolition of structures. Prose-
cutions . were launched for non-compliance with the requisitions,. etc., Out of 2,273
prosecutions pending or launched in the Court 1,600 were disposed of. o

»

= "0, ' Buildings Collapses.—¥22 Buildings or portions thereof collapsed during the ’
year as a resuit of which 1 person was killed and 20 were injured. - '

11. Set-back land added to Roads.—During the year 37,013 sq. yds. of land was
added to roads as set-back land. | |
. "12. City Survey.—In Zone 11 the Survey work of Kirol, Ghatkopar, Kole Kalyan
ind Andhei was completed and. that of Vile Parle, Mulund and Bhandup was in progress.
During the year undor‘re})ort',' _ Regular Lines were prescribed under Section 297(1)(a)
of the B. M. C. Act on 17 roads." : L . :



1

" D.—Town Planning Schemes. -
13, There are in all 25 Town Planning Schemes in the Suburb{m area out of -
which 10 are completed and came in force and the remaining were at different stages

of arbitration, variation or preparation.

_ 14. Commencement Certifitate.~537 applications for the jssue of commencement
certificate were received from the owners of the plots in various Town Planning Schemes
out of which 252 were approved. '

15. Leyoufs under Section 302 of the B M. C. Act.—OQut of . 18 propeeals received
4 proposals were sanctioned under Section 303 of the B. M C. Act. | 104 proposals for

sub-division and amalgamation were sanctioned. = T.-- L
E.~Factory Section. -

16. 923 applications were received for the establishment of new factories out of
which 577 applications were dispoed of. 110' new permits were granted. 333 prose-
cutions were lanuched out of which 241 were disposed of by the Court.. 86 cases were
pendiag. The total fine recovered was Rs. 1,962.00. Number of complaints received
was 203. ' . o i g

F —Transport Sectien.
7. The Suburban Municipal fleet of vehicles consisted of 239 vehicles, -

. G.—Mechanical Branch. - - - |

18. (a) The electrification of 6 Municipal properties was carried out at a total
cost of Rs. 98,858.00 and electrification of 2. premises carried out by contracts, The
work of rewiring of 3 Municipal premises was done at a total cost - of Rs. 4,250.00.
6. Electrical works were in progress and 48 minor.jobs done, L ‘

(b) Sewage Pumping Station and Purification Works.—21,694.40 Mega Litres
{4,768 million gallons) of sewage was pumped at 7 pumping stations. A new Pumping
Station of 2 M. G. ). was constructed on Agra Road at. Vikhroli. o

The two purfication plants at Khar and Ghatkepar worked satisfactorily. The
sewage at both the plants was treated and the effluents were discharged into Vikhroli
and Govandi Creeks. 24 Road Rollers in the Suburbs were maintained and repaired
and worked satisfactorily. . - ' S .

H.—Planxing Branch.

_ 19, The branch prepared plans, estimates and designs of 121 cgnsi‘ruction works -
consisting of Municipal buildings and roads,” drains and sewers etc., ‘amounting to
Rs. 2,40,34,073.00. N : - 3 e

X 1
-

: I.wWorke_under Sewerage Scheme.

-+ 20. The work of laying sewers in Drainage districts-I (Bandra, Khat and Santa
Cruz), II (Juhu, Vile Parle and Andheri) and III (Kurla, Ghatkopar and Chembur)
continued during the year. 11 works costing Rs. 24,63,664 were completed and 12 works
of estimated cost of Rs. 26,70,598 were in progress. For the purposes of laying sewers
in Andheri (area) west, the locality is divided into 8 parts. All these parts will. be
drained into the main sewer in Jai Prakash Road, draining to Versova pumping station,
The work of laying sewers in areas E and G was in progress. . -~ . '

‘ 21, To facilitate the sewerage of Municipal quarters on land acquired from
Messrs. Godrej at Vikhroli sewers have been laid in the roads. The work of pumping
station was in progress. R

. 22, The total length of sewers constructed during the year was 34,668.“ R.ft.in
District [ and Il and 14,446 R ft.in District III. - IR SR

‘ 23, Inall 317 notices under Section 248(7)(c) of the Bombay Municipal Cor'pora-
tion Act for the conversion of basket privies into water closets on full flushing system
into W.Cs, were served on property owners. The total amount of subvention paid

during the year was Rs. 86,092.73. _ e

4 ]



8

24, In all 99 street connections to the newly laid ¥ i unici
. ] y laid sewers were given
cost amounting to Rs. 16,000, ’ given at Municipal

J.—Conservancy Branch.

. 25. The main services of the Conservancy Branch comprised of cleansing of
Roads and footpaths, collection, removal and disposal of refuse and night soil, dog
licensing, destruction of rats and stray dogs. etc, ’

year wig)4ggf(ﬂsé?gsg{ }I’fios?ds and fOOiﬁath§.-The total area of Roads swept during the

(b) Collecticﬁ, .Removal and Disposal of Refuse.‘—O t of 72,816
collected in 871 dust bms, 70,962 tons were utilised for reclllamoation’of l\/fg:llfci;gllﬁﬁlj’:
and 1,854 tons were sold to private parties for ﬁl]in'g up wells and low-lying lands.

No refuse was disposed of by incineration. L e

(&) Collection, Removal and Disposal of night soil —About 6,579 bt
so1l was collected daily and it was disposed of at thr:(le diffei':;llt depotsggggnjis?:i:;g:g

into the creeks. - o

] Dog Licensing and Destruction—During the year 2,173 Dog licenses were
issued and 8,556 stray dogs were sent to lethal chambers at Mohalaxmi for destruction.

(¢) Rat Destruction—During the year 782 Jaint .
rats were caught. The work was transferred to Aci“(gp (aslrl:bs)v??:;n rle:;:eljvlf];l’ ?3311.10,249

() Removal and Disp'os'a‘l‘of Carcasses.~21 dead animals, big and small were
removed during the year. » o

(g) Labour Welfare.—The work of construction of tenements for housing Conser-
‘vancy labeur staff continued. , 48 tenements were completed and -192 were in progress.
The staff took advantage of the existing co-operative credit society. Welfare Centres

in 4 places functioned. . S

(k) Items of Income.—The total amou;lt of Rs. ],40,04900 was bean-'led by the

Branch by sale of rights, manures, ete. '

- i) Veterinary Dispensary at Khar..—During the year 2,300 animals were treated
and 149 mnoculatfonswere given. 410 Birds were also given treatment by this branch.

CITY ENGINEER’S DEPARTMENT (EXTENDED SUBURBS).

A.——Upkéep, Maintenance and Repairs.

" (1) Buildings.—The total e;pexiaitu;e incurred on normal repairs including
‘monsoon repairs on 37 out of 63 Municipal Buildings in the Extended Suburbs amounted
to Rs. 16,487. The expenditure in respect of new works and special repairs works

amounted to Rs. 20,624.
(2) Rrads and footpaths qﬁd.street lighting.—The roads in the Extended Suburbs

measuring about 72 miles comprising 3 miles of water-bound roads, 62 miles in bitu-
minous roads, 4 n_ules of concrete roads and 3 miles of.unmeta!led roads were maintained
at a total expenditure of Rs. 5,63,637. 2,407 street lights existed and total expenditure

incurred was Rs. 25,183,

(3) Sewers and Drains.—The work of cleansing open gutters was attended to and
the total silt removed during the year was 4,93,385 C.it.

(& Miscelloneous.—Ferry Service —The ferry services running between Marve
and Manori and Borivali and Gorai continued to be operated through private contrac-
tors. The total receipts during the year amounted to Rs.

B.—Construction Works under Loan and New Works Programme.

. (3 ) 11" Works of construction ‘costing Rs. 20,57,686 uﬁdqi-'Loan Works and
Budget ‘ F’ were completed during the year and 24 works were in progress. Actions
under Section 305 of the B.. M. C. Act_for improvement of 5 private streets were in

progress.



L9 |

(ii) Village amenitigs,—The works garried put were mainly of providirg approach
roads to different villages and improvement of passages by either asphalting or concret-
ing the samg, 10 such works were carried out durmg the year. -

‘i
‘e
s
B

C. -—Inspethon and Superv:smn of anate Buxldmgs.

(6) New Construction. =967 applicatiops were received for the erection of New
Buildings and for additions and alterations to existing buildings. The total number ‘of
Buildings constructed by private owners weye 227 out of which 186 were resrdentra]
which include 3 buildings constructed by Co-operatrve Housmg Socretres

(1) Unauthoyised constrqctwn —Durmg the year,, sa;lchons of the S,tandm
Committee for removal of the unauthonsed structures were obtained 178 cagwpnd
156 were pendirg from the previous year. Unauthorised works in 74 cases were remove
_,by the partles themselves and in 68 cases the same were remove departme ntally

(3)) Camplamts from Pablzc —Durmg the year 2,274 complamts were recelved _
All of these were mvestrgated and agtions in I 766 Fases were taken L ;
- (9) Nolrces ;ssued or Aclzons tgh:n.—In all 1, 923 ;rctrons were taken under dx erent :
Sectlons of the Bombay Mumcrpal Corporatjon Act of which 346 were compliedwith
during the year.1,120 prosecutions were launched out of whrch 877 were drsposed of
by the Courts and 343 were pendmg : -,u; T T

(10) Building Collapses =12 Bu:ldmgs or portxons thereof cpllapsed dunr'g tho
year. | person was injured and | person was killed. .

(l,l) S.,t-baclg .—No set-back lands were' added to the”roads durmg 